
Central Cemetery
Randolph, Norfolk County, Massachusetts
North Street, Randolph MA

Lat: 42° 10' 26"N, Lon: 071° 02' 00W
View Map 

This is not a complete listing of burials! The records below were provided by 
contributors to Cemetery Records Online. Total records = 303.
Contributor's Index:

• [FD] Frank Dyer [dyerne@aol.com] 

Alden, Adoniram, b. Apr 16, 1824, d. Aug 21, 1859, son of 
(Calvin7Silas6Simeon5Samuel4Joseph3-2John1), [FD]
Alden, Arthur Wales, b. Apr 4, 1860, d. 1931, son of Horatio B. & Clara 
(Wales) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Caroline Frances, b. Jun 5, 1834, d. Feb 23, 1856, age 21yr 8mo., 
dau. of Hiram & Mary (Tower) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Carrie D., b. 1857, d. 1923, dau. of Francis W. & Caroline T. (Dyer) 
Alden, [FD]
Alden, Daniel, b. Jun 10, 1791, d. Mar 22, 1879, age 87yr 9mo., son of 
(Daniel6Samuel5-4Joseph3-2John1) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Francis Wayland, b. 23 Sep 1834, d. 1917, son of Daniel & Abigail 
(Marsh) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Frederick Hart, b. Jan 7, 1839, d. 1913, son of John & Mary D. 
(Copeland) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Hannah French, b. Aug 6, 1828, d. single, 1900, dau. of Silas & 
Harriet (French) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Hiram Carroll, b. Jul 21, 1826, d. Jun 1, 1896, son of 
(Hiram7Simeon6-5Samuel4Joseph3-2John1), [FD]
Alden, Hiram, b. Nov 14, 1804, d. 1882, son of (Simeon6-
5Samuel4Joseph3-2John1) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Horatio Bingley, b. Apr 8, 1820, d. Apr 14, 1887, son of (Horatio 
Bingley7Simeon6-5Samuel4Joseph3-2John1), [FD]
Alden, Horatio Bingley, b. Mar 16, 1786, d. Jun 4, 1869, age 83yr 
2mo.19ds.,son of (Simeon6-5Samuel4Joseph3-2John1), [FD]
Alden, Horatio Bingley, b. Oct 31, 1854, d. 1918, son of Horatio B. & Clara 
(Wales) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Isaac, b. Jun 14, 1807, d. Mar 19, 1827 in 20th yr., son of Simeon & 
Rachel (French) Alden, [FD]
Alden, John, b. Dec 15, 1799, d. 1876, son of (Simeon6-5Samuel4Joseph3-
2John1), [FD]
Alden, John, b. Feb 15, 1832, d. Sep 4, 1851, age 19yr 6mo., son of John & 
Mary D. (Copeland) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Martha Hayden, b. 1811, d. Apr 4, 1833, age 22yr 5mo., w/o 
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Charles Thayer; dau. of Calvin & Martha (Hayden) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Mary Celeste, b. Jun 29, 1836, d. Nov 21, 1840, age 4yr 5mo 22ds., 
dau. of Hiram & Mary (Tower) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Mary Copeland, b. Apr 14, 1843, d. 1884, dau. of John & Mary D. 
(Copeland) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Mary Justina, b. 1846, d.1934, wife of Elisha Mann, [FD]
Alden, Melinda, b. Mar 9, 1803, d. Dec 21, 1887, age 84yr 9mo.22ds, w/o 
Joshua Thayer; dau. of Silas & Polly (French) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Otis Cary, b. Jul 4, 1814, d. Oct 14, 1862, son of 
(Otis7Daniel6Samuel5-4Joseph3-2John1) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Rachel, b. May 6, 1792, d. Dec 27, 1838, age 46, w/o Capt. Samuel 
Thayer; dau. of Simeon & Rachel (French) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Sally French, b. Feb 23, 1805, d. single, Jul 14, 1876, dau. of Silas 
& Polly (French) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Sarah, b. 30 Jun 1797, d. 5 Apr 1839,a.41yr 9mo 16ds, 2nd wife of 
Aminadab Thayer; dau. of Jonathan & Beulah (Crafts) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Seth, b. May 13, 1825, d. -., son of (Seth6Samuel5-4Joseph3-
2John1) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Silas, b. Oct 24, 1786, d. Jan 19, 1855, son of 
(Silas6Simeon5Samuel4Joseph3-2John1) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Simeon, b. Feb 29, 1764, d. Apr 2, 1842, age 78, son of 
(Simeon5Samuel4Joseph3-2John1) & Mary (Packard) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Susey French, b. Feb 23, 1805, d. single Nov 30, 1880, dau. of Silas 
& Polly (French) Alden, [FD]
Alden, Weston Pendexter, b. Dec 19, 1852, d. 1918, son of Horatio B. & 
Clara (Wales) Alden, [FD]
Alden, William Hart, b. Apr 26, 1839, d.1912, son of Hiram & Mary (Tower) 
Alden, [FD]
Allen, Emery A., M.D., b. 1817, d. 1902, [FD]
Allen, William, d. 30 May 1873,, age 65, [FD]
Barry, Mary, d. Oct 1, 1873, age 82yr 4mo., w/o Josiah Thayer; dau. of 
John & Mary (Cudworth) Barry, [FD]
Beal, Adrianna, b. Dec 18, 1836, d. Apr 14, 1913, wife of Israel P. Beal or 
Beals, [FD]
Beal, Ansel, b. Jun 20, 1794, d. Oct 21, 1876, son of 
(Eleazer5Israel4Thomas3John2-1) Beal or Beals, [FD]
Beal, Eleazer, Capt., b. Jul 9, 1758, d. Mar 28, 1819, age 61, son of 
(Israel4Thomas3John2-1) Beal or Beals, [FD]
Beal, Eleazer, b. Nov 13, 1778, d. May 13, 1849,, age 71yr 6mo son of 
(Eleazer5Israel4Thomas3John2-1) Beal or Beals, [FD]
Beal, Ira, b. abt. May 16, 1796, d. Mar 29, 1872, age 75yr 10mo.13ds.,son 
of (Eleazer5Israel4Thomas3John2-1) Beal, [FD]
Beal, Israel P., b. Aug 7, 1828, d. Jul 6, 1880, son of 
(Ira6Eleazer5Israel4Thomas3John2-1) Beal or Beals, [FD]
Beal, Jabez Porter, d. Jun 8, 1839, age 3, son of Ira & Rachel (Porter) Beal 
or Beals, [FD]
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Beal, Joanna W., b. 1803, d. 1879, dau. of Eleazer & Joanna (Withington) 
Beal or Beals, [FD]
Beal, Moses W., b. Oct 9, 1804, d. Oct 10, 1807, son of Eleazer & Joanna 
(Withington) Beal or Beals, [FD]
Beal, Royal T., b. 1816, d. single May 24, 1868, age 52, son of Eleazer & 
Joanna (Withington) Beal or Beals, [FD]
Beale, Elizabeth Holbrook, b. Oct 27, 1816, d. Mar 22, 1876, 2nd wife of 
Benjamin Thayer; dau. of William Swift & Elizabeth (Holbrook) Beale, [FD]
Beale, Samuel Gile, b. Nov 23, 1843 (1844, gs.),d. 1919, son of Joseph S. 
& Susanna (Adams) Beale, [FD]
Beamis, Caroline, b. 1811, d. Jan 13, 1879, age 67yr 1mo 24ds, w/o Isaac 
Thayer; dau. of John & Silence (Wales) Beamis, [FD]
Belcher, Deborah, b. Sep 12, 1796, d. Mar 1, 1853, age 56yr 2mo., w/o 
Jonathan Thayer; dau. of Samuel & Mary (Thayer) Belcher, [FD]
Belcher, Phebe, b. 27 Jun 1856; d. 16 Apr 1935, 2nd wife of Nathan Everett 
Buck, [FD]
Belcher, Polly, b. abt. Sep 30, 1795, d. Mary Aug 21, 1877, age 81yr 10mo 
22ds., w/o Horatio B. Alden; dau. of Ephraim & Mary (Stetson) Belcher, [FD]
Bradley, Sally, b. 11 Sep 1793, d. 28 Nov 1873, wife of Jonathan Mann & 
dau. of Elijah & Mary (Jones) Bradley, [FD]
Britton, Caroline B., b. Mar 28, 1805, d. Mar 2, 1857, 2nd wife of Ansel 
Beal or Beals, [FD]
Bruce, Mercy W., b. Nov 20, 1827, d. Aug 27, 1892, wife of Rev. Asa Mann, 
[FD]
Bryant, Angeline L., b. 1853, d.1924, wife of Charles Henry Thayer, [FD]
Buck, Nathan Everett, b. 29 Sep 1839, d. 22 Nov 1910, son of Nathan & 
Charlotte (Dyer) Buck, [FD]
Buck, Susie E., b. 27 Mar 1840; d. 12 Aug 1893, 1st wife of Nathan Everett 
Buck, [FD]
Burrell, Ludovicus, b. 1800, d.1879, husband of Joanna W. Beal or Beals, 
[FD]
Carter, Harriet, d. Jul 9, 1835, age 25, 1st w/o Luther French Thayer, [FD]
Chandler, Mary Ann, b. 1832, d. Jul 7, 1859, age 27, w/o George W. 
Thayer; dau. of Samuel & Mary A. -, [FD]
Chessman, Amasa Niles, b. 18 Mar 1846, d. 1922, son of Samuel & Rose 
(Lincoln) Chessman, [FD]
Chessman, Martha, b. 26 Oct 1823,d. 1905, wife of Caleb Hobart Dyer; d/o 
Samuel & Susanna (Dyer) Chessman, [FD]
Chessman, Noah, b. 24 Mar 1816, d. 1906, [FD]
Chessman, Samuel Lincoln, b. 29 Aug 1843, d. 1900, son of Samuel & 
Rose (Lincoln) Chessman, [FD]
Chessman, Samuel, Capt., b. 18 May 1787, d. 09 Oct 1876 , son of Noah & 
Mary (Holbrook) Chessman, [FD]
Chessman, Samuel, b. 17 Jan 1819, d.1886, [FD]
Clark, Fanny Augusta, b. 1815, d. 1887, wife of Emery A. Allen, M.D, [FD]
Clark, Sarah, b. 1821, d. 1898, wife of Henry Dearborn Thayer, [FD]
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Cole, Eliza Ann, b. May 13, 1819, d.1901, wife of Seth Mann; dau. of 
William & Lois, [FD]
Copeland, Mary Dunbar, b. Apr 1, 1809, d. 1884, w/o John Alden; dau. of 
Caleb & Sally (Byram) Copeland, [FD]
Dady, Martha, b. 1803, d. Aug 23, 1878, age 74yr 8mo., 2nd wife of 
Charles Thayer, [FD]
Dyer, Albert Washington, b. 1857, d. 1923, son of Peter Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Alice Isadore, b. 19 Jun 1853, d. 17 Feb 1854, dau. of Frederick W. 
& Mary (??) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Amasa Joy, b. 11 Aug 1846, d. 07 Dec 1888, age 42-3-26 S, son of 
Peter & Nancy (Jones) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Bertha Forrest, b. 26 Apr 1875, d. 09 Jun 1885, dau. of Frederick W. 
& Lottie (??) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Caleb Hobart, b. 11 Jul 1820, d. 31 Mar 1886, 65-9-19, son of 
Abraham & Lydia (Hobart) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Caroline T., b. Abt. 1837, d. 1923, dau. of Silas Dyer; w/o Francis 
Wayland Alden, [FD]
Dyer, Eliza H., b. 29 Nov 1810, d. 1895, wife of Linzey Pratt, [FD]
Dyer, Elizabeth Betty, b. Sep 23, 1759, d. Sep 13, 1846, age 89, w/o 
Jeremiah Thayer; dau. of Peter & Dorothy (Hayden) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Frederick W., b. 05 Oct 1830, d. 31 Jul 1903, son of Silas Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, James Monroe, b. 29 Sep 1848, d. 31 Mar 1928, son of Peter & 
Nancy (Jones) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Lewis J., b. 06 Jun 1851, d. 12 Sep 1885, age 34-3-7 (suicide), son 
of Peter & Nancy (Jones) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Lydia Ann Hobart, b. 01 Jan 1845, d. 1917, wife of Joel Holbrook; 
dau. of Peter & Nancy (Jones) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Lydia Hobart,, b. 19 Apr 1804, d. 23 Mar 1879, dau. of Abraham & 
Lydia Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Mary Jane, b. 30 Sep 1834, d. 18 Apr 1864, age 29yrs 6mo 18ds, 
wife of Frederick W. Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Moses Thayer, b. 25 Feb 1855, d. 09 Feb 1918, son of Peter 
Washington Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Myron A., b. 06 Dec 1858, d. 02 Feb 1860, age 0-1-27, son of Peter & 
Nancy (Jones) Dyer, [FD]
Dyer, Sarah H., b. Abt. 1834, d. 08 Jan 1912, dau. of Silas & Caroline 
(Haynes) Dyer, & wife of Henry Otis Niles, [FD]
Dyer, Susanna Sukey, b. 18 Sep 1792, d. 03 Sep 1869, dau. of Peter Dyer, 
w/o Capt. Samuel Chessman, [FD]
Dyer, Walter M., b. 20 Feb 1875, d. 09 Dec 1962, son of James & Marilla 
(Eddy) Dyer, [FD]
Eddy, Charles, b. 06 Aug 1832, d. ??, Co. E. 35th Mass. Inf. G.A.R., son of 
Martin & Eunice Eddy, [FD]
Eddy, George, b. 07 May 1829, d. 23 Dec 1902, Co. D. 4th Mass. Inf., son 
of Martin & Eunice Eddy, [FD]
Eddy, Marilla, b. 09 Oct 1849, d. 08 Dec 1934, w/o James Monroe Dyer, 
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dau. of Martin & Britannia (Holbrook) Eddy, [FD]
Eddy, Martin, b. 18 Mar 1792, d. 14 Jan 1851, [FD]
English, Charlotte A., b. 1847, d. 1920, w/o Charles Howard Thayer., [FD]
Fisher, Harriet, b. 1818, d. Dec 17, 1893, age 75yr 10mo 20ds, w/o 
Washington Thayer, [FD]
French, Harriet, b. Jul 11, 1792, d. 1835, w/o Silas Alden; dau. of Thomas 
& Hannah (Wild) French, [FD]
French, Mary, b. Jul 15, 1761, d. Polly, May 16, 1790, age 29, w/o Richard 
Thayer; dau. of Elijah & Molly (Clark) French, [FD]
French, Polly, b. abt. Sep 1784, d. Mar 10, 1858, age 73yrs 6mo., w/o 
Isaac Thayer; dau. of Lt. Luther & Hannah (French) French, [FD]
French, Rachel, b. Jun 30, 1765, d. Feb 22, 1843, age 79, w/o Simeon 
Alden; dau. of Joshua & Esther (Wales) French, [FD]
French, Sarah, b. Dec 14, 1760, d. Feb 27, 1825, age 65, w/o Eleazer Beal, 
dau. of Joshua & Esther (Wales) French, [FD]
Fuller, Hannah, b. 1807, d.1883, wife of Winslow Alden, he was son of 
Silas6Samuel5-4, [FD]
Gleason, Lydia S., b. Jul 13, 1791, d. Sep 2, 1849, age 58, w/o Joel 
Thayer; dau. of Joseph & Lydia (-) Gleason, [FD]
Hayden, Irene Davis, b. Nov 7, 1829, d. 1923, w/o Melvin Thayer; dau. of 
Charles & Irene (Hayden) Hayden, [FD]
Hayward, Mary, bapt. Oct 29, 1749, d. Dec 17, 1776 in 28th yr., w/o Seth 
Mann; dau. of Aaron & Mary (Bass) Hayward, [FD]
Hitchborn, Susanna, b. 1807, d. Jun 6, 1894, age 86yr 8mo 11ds.2nd w/o 
Luther French Thayer; dau. of - Hitchborn, [FD]
Holbrook, Betsey, b. Aug 29, 1795, d. Jan 4, 1842, w/o Ansel Beal or 
Beals, [FD]
Holbrook, Joel, b. 10 Jun 1834, d. 28 Jun 1876, [FD]
Holbrook, Melletiah, b. Feb 16, 1776, d. Sep 28, 1848, age 72, w/o Amos 
Thayer; dau. of William & Melletiah (Swan) Holbrook 
Howard, Angeline, b. 1806, d. Nov 22, 1871 (1872, gs.,, age 65yr 3mo 
19ds., w/o Henry Thayer, [FD]
Howard, Louisa, b. 1798, d. Dec 10, 1882, age 84yr 2mo., w/o Loring 
Thayer; dau. of Jonas & -, [FD]
Howard, Rosetta, b. Jun 28, 1806, d.Oct 14, 1890, w/o Adoniram J. Mann; 
dau. of Thomas & Parnel (Sampson) Howard, [FD]
Howard, Ruth K., b. May 24, 1809, d. Jan 19, 1892, age 82yr 7mo 6ds, w/o 
Benjamin O. Mann; dau. of Abiah & Mary (Mann) Howard, [FD]
Howard, Sarah Jane, b. Sep 9, 1834, d. Apr 17, 1870, w/o Elisha Mann 
(1829-1907), [FD]
Hussey, Mary Jane, b. 1818, d. 1887, w/o George Washington Thayer, [FD]
Jones, Abraham, b. 1785, d. 28 Dec 1823, son of Abraham & Eunice 
(Chessman) Jones, [FD]
Jones, Edwin Francis, b. 15 Aug 1858, d. 01 Feb 1859, son of Moses & 
Deborah (Dyer) Jones, [FD]
Jones, Eunice Ann, b. 29 Feb 1848, d. 08 Sep 1849, dau. of Moses & 
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Deborah (Dyer) Jones, [FD]
Jones, Eunice, b. 1792 , d. 1879, wife of Martin Eddy, [FD]
Jones, Lydia Joy, b. 27 Dec 1852, ; d. 08 Apr 1854, dau. of Moses & 
Deborah (Dyer) Jones, [FD]
Jones, Moses, Jr., b. abt. 1824, d. ??, h/o Deborah A. H. Dyer, [FD]
Jones, Nancy, b. 26 Oct 1818, d. 04 Aug 1859 , wife of Peter Washington 
Dyer, dau. Lewis & Nancy (Ludden) Jones, [FD]
Jones, Norah, b. Sep 5, 1821, d. Jul 25, 1883, age 61yr 10mo 20ds, w/o 
Leonard Thayer; dau. of (probably) John & Jane (Sweet) Jones, [FD]
Jones, Polly, d. Dec 12, 1847, age 23yr 4mo 5ds., wife of Seth Alden, [FD]
Jones, William Henry, b. 15 Aug 1858, d. 05 Apr 1859, son of Moses & 
Deborah (Dyer) Jones, [FD]
King, Julia A. Caroline, b. Sep 28, 1828, d. 1919, w/o Hiram C. Alden; dau. 
of John & Sarah Wales (Turner) King, [FD]
Leeds, Mary Jane, b. Dec 17, 1822, d. May 13, 1907, wife of Ephraim 
Mann, [FD]
Lincoln, Rose Ann, b. 1813, d.1897, wife of Samuel Chessman, [FD]
Mann, Aaron, b. Mar 10, 1807, d. Jun 5, 1883, [FD]
Mann, Adelaide Elizabeth, b. Nov 30, 1846, d.1918, A. Lizzie, dau. of Seth 
& Eliza (Cole) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Adoniram Judson, b. Mar 5, 1836, d. 1858, son of Elisha Mann, [FD]
Mann, Almira N., b. Jul 20, 1859, d. Nov 25, 1865, age 6yr 4mo 5ds, dau. 
of Joseph & Abigail (Niles) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Asa, Rev., b. Apr 9, 1816, d. Feb 16, 1885, son of Elisha Mann, [FD]
Mann, Benjamin Owen, b. Oct 6, 1802, d. Feb 8, 1870, age 67, son of 
Benjamin Mann, [FD]
Mann, Catherine, b. Mar 5, 1836, d.1858, dau. of Elisha & Catherine 
(Tucker) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Elisha, b. Dec 17, 1829, d. 1907, son of Elisha & Catherine (Tucker) 
Mann, [FD]
Mann, Elisha, b. Mar 31, 1803, d.1892, son of Elisha Mann, [FD]
Mann, Eliza, b. Sep 11, 1805, d. Jun 29, 1888 (wife of Aaron Mann??), [FD]
Mann, Ephraim, b. Apr 18, 1820, d. Jun 20, 1887, son of Elisha Mann, [FD]
Mann, Esther, b. Feb 17, 1776, d. Apr 19, 1847, age 71yr 2mo 10ds., w/o 
Rufus Thayer; dau. of Lt. Seth & Deborah (Littlefield)(Dyer) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Frank H., b. Feb 2, 1842, d. Mar 19, 1888, [FD]
Mann, George Weston, b. Mar 17, 1845, d. Mar 2, 1846, age 11mo 15ds, 
s/o Ephraim & Mary (Leeds) Mann, [FD]
Mann, H. Maria, b. Dec 23, 1841, d. Dec 19, 1896, wife of Frank H. Mann, 
[FD]
Mann, Hannah, b. Abt. 1803, d. 15 Jan 1844, wife of John A. Sylvester, 
[FD]
Mann, Jonathan, b. 07 Dec 1786, d. 03 Apr 1873 son of Joseph Mann, [FD]
Mann, Joseph, b. 01 Apr 1812, d. 25 Jan 1890,, age 77-9-25, son of Joseph 
Mann, [FD]
Mann, Joshua, b. 07 Dec 1780, d. 20 Sep 1868, son of Benjamin Mann, 
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[FD]
Mann, Lucius H., b. Feb 28, 1838, d. 1915, son of Joseph & Abigail (Niles) 
Mann, [FD]
Mann, Lucy Ann, b. Oct 12, 1831, d. Jun 26, 1882, age 50yr 8mo 14ds, 
dau. of Warren & Lois (Niles) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Luther W., b. Sep 20, 1828, d. Aug 10, 1888, age 59yr 11mo 8ds, 
s/o Warren & Lois (Niles) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Mary Abby, b. Jan 23, 1844, d. Aug 26, 1845, age 1yr. 7mo, dau. of 
Levi & Abby (Spear) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Mary Elvira, d. Aug 8, 1849, age 21yr 25ds; dau. Stephen & Naomi, 
[FD]
Mann, Nelson, b. Jan 23, 1834, d.1910, son of Elisha & Catherine (Tucker) 
Mann, [FD]
Mann, Noami, b. 1805, d.1892, wife of Elisha Mann. (1803-1892), [FD]
Mann, Rachel, b. 17 May 1807, d. 23 Dec 1857, w/o Wales Thayer, dau. of 
Elisha & Abigail (Whitcomb) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Seth, b. Feb 28, 1817, d.1905, son of Seth Mann, [FD]
Mann, Sidney Augustus, b. abt. 1841, d. Jun 4, 1863 (G.A.R.), son of 
Sidney & Hannah (Sylvester) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Thomas B., b. Aug 29, 1825, d. Apr 3, 1888 in 63rd yr., son of 
Joshua & Sally (White) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Walter A., b. Feb 4, 1840, d. 1911, son of Joseph & Abigail (Niles) 
Mann, [FD]
Mann, Walter, b. Nov 27, 1846, d. Oct 10, 1847, gs Twin, son of Levi & 
Abby (Spear) Mann, [FD]
Mann, Warren, b. Jan 21, 1806, d. Feb 9, 1883, age 77yr 19ds, son of 
Joseph Mann, [FD]
Mann, Weston, b. Nov 27, 1846, d. Oct 20, 1847, Twin, son of Levi & Abby 
(Spear) Mann, [FD]
Marsh, Abigail, d. Oct 8, 1839, age 39yr 7mo 8ds., 3rd wife of Dea. Daniel 
Alden, [FD]
Marsh, Mary, b. 1793, d. 25 Feb 1871,, age 78yr 13ds., 3rd wife of 
Aminadab Thayer; dau. of David & Mary (White) Marsh 
Niles, Abigail Eunice, b. Aug 5, 1816, d. Mar 9, 1876,, age 59yr 7mo 4ds., 
w/o Joseph Mann; dau. of Joshua & Keziah (-) Niles
Niles, Henry Otis, b. 29 Aug 1829, d. 03 Jan 1906, [FD]
Niles, Lois H., b. Dec 8, 1806, d.Oct 17, 1881, age 73yr 10mo 9ds. w/o 
Warren Mann; dau. of Joshua & Keziah (-) Niles, [FD]
Odiorne, Deborah, b. May 11, 1763, d. Mar 24, 1813, age 50, 3rd w/o 
Richard Thayer; dau. of Dea. Thomas & Joanna (Gilman) Odiorne, [FD]
Packard, Louisa, b. 1817, d. 1901, wife of Adoniram Thayer, [FD]
Palmer, Matilda J., b. 1839, d. 1920, wife of Henry Carter Thayer, [FD]
Peabody, Mrs. Grace Ide, b. 1804, d. Dec 31, 1891, widow, age 87yr 
4mo., 4th wife of Dea. Daniel Alden, [FD]
Porter, Rachel B., b. 1797, d. Jun 17, 1866, age 68yr 5mo 28ds., w/o Ira 
Beal; dau. of Lt. Joseph & Rachel (Thayer) Porter, [FD]
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Pratt, Linzey, b. 1811, d. 18 Mar 1891, [FD]
Pratt, Lydia J., b. 29 Dec 1847, d. 24 Aug 1849, dau. of Linzey & Eliza 
(Dyer) Pratt, [FD]
Pratt, Sarah B., b. Abt. 1846; d. 26 Aug 1868, age 22, wife of Henry O. 
Pratt, [FD]
Spear, Rachel, b. Nov 28, 1761, d. Jul 19, 1842, age 81, w/o Timothy 
Thayer; dau. of Deering & Hannah (Payne) Spear, [FD]
Stetson, Mary, b. Mar 14, 1732/3, d. Apr 1, 1812, age 79, w/o Hezekiah 
Thayer; dau. of Amos & Margaret (Thayer) Stetson
Stetson, Sarah, b. abt. 1763, d. Jan 31, 1840, age 76, w/o Samuel Thayer; 
dau. of John & Rachel (Payne) Stetson, [FD]
Sylvester, Elizabeth, b. Abt. 1820; d. 08 Jan 1851, dau. of John A. & 
Hannah (Mann) Sylvester, [FD]
Thayer, Abby, b. Jan 1, 1845, d. Jan 3, 1848, age 3, dau. of Isaac & 
Caroline (Beamis) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Abigail, b. 1834, d. Oct 3, 1834, age 3mo., Twin dau. of Benjamin 
& Sarah (Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Ada Gordon, b. Jun 19, 1854, d. Sep 8, 1854, age 11 weeks, son 
of Benjamin & Elizabeth (Beale) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Adoniram, b. 1813, d. Dec 23, 1895, age 82yr 8mo 14ds, son of 
(Isaac7-6Abraham5Nathaniel4-3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Albert, b. Nov 16, 1843, d.1913, son of Joshua & Melinda (Alden) 
Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Amasa, b. abt. May 1792, d. Dec 15, 1871, single,, age 79yr 7mo, 
son of Samuel & Sarah (Stetson) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Aminadab, b. 23 Jul 1786, d. 25 Sep 1868., age 82yr 8mo 2ds, son 
of (Jeremiah5-4Cornelius3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Amos, b. abt. 1769, d. Ames Dec 10, 1817, age 48, son of 
(Hezekiah5-4Nathaniel3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Ann E., b. Abt. 21 Oct 1841, d. 23 Oct 1853, 12yrs 2ds., dau. of 
James & Elizabeth (Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Ann Eliza, b. abt. Oct 1810, d. Jul 1, (or 17) 1816, age 5yr 9mo., 
dau. of Isaac & Polly (French) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Arthur H., d. young, unreadable, son of Benjamin & Elizabeth 
(Beale) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Augusta, b. Oct 18, 1830, (1831, gs.), d. Oct 30, 1896, age 65-0-
12, dau. of Joshua & Melinda (Alden) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Benjamin Walter, b. Oct 16, 1847, d. Dec 14, 1850, age 3 yr 
2mo., son of Benjamin & Elizabeth (Beale) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Benjamin, b. Jan 8, 1794, d. Jul 7, 1885, son of (Benjamin6-5-
4Richard3-2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Betsey S., b. 1818, d. 1910, w/o Ephraim Thayer; dau. of Caleb7 & 
Betsey (Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Betsey, b. Sep 12, 1780, d. Sep 12, 1869, age 89, dau. of Jeremiah 
& Elizabeth (Dyer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Calvin, b. Apr 3, 1826, d. single, Sep 21, 1853, age 27, son of 
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Jonathan & Deborah (Belcher) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Caroline B., b. 1841, d. ??, dau. of Isaac & Caroline (Beamis) 
Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Charles Frederick, bapt. Aug 12, 1832, d. Nov 30, 1833, age 1yr. 
7mo.,son of Charles & Martha (Alden) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Charles Henry, b. Jun 26, 1843, d. 1930, son of Henry D. & Sarah 
(Clark) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Charles Howard, b. Oct 10, 1845, d. Oct 27, 1904, son of Henry & 
Angeline (Howard) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Charles Luther, b. May 18, 1841, d. Dec 33, 1863, age 21yr 7mo 
5ds., son of Charles & Martha (Dady) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Charles Miller, b. Nov 8, 1844 (Nov 7, gs.), d. Feb 8, 1928, son of 
Rufus & Margery (White) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Charles Miller, b. abt. Mar 1837, d. Jun 26, 1842, age 5yr 3mo., 
son of William & Mary (French) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Charles, b. Jun 27, 1801, d. Oct 13, 1875, age 74yr 3mo 18ds, son 
of (Luther7Isaac6Abraham5Nathaniel4-3Richard2)
Thayer, Cyrus Newton, b. Sep 8, 1835, d. Oct 19, 1896, (1837-1897, gs.), 
age 61-1-10, son of Jonathan & Deborah (Belcher) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Dexter H., d. Sep 22, 1842, age 4yr 7mo., son of Luther F. & 
Susanna (Hitchborn) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Ednah Maria, d. Aug 13, 1838, age 3mo (8? ds.), dau. of Loring & 
Louisa (Howard) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Edward, b. 17 Jan 1836, d. 12 Jan 1862, son of Wales & Rachel 
(Mann) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Elisha French, b. Nov 2, 1846, d. Feb 14, 1880, age 34yr 3mo 
11ds., dau. of Asa F. & Eliza (Wild) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Elizabeth, b. 05 Jul 1818, d.10 Nov 1891, wife of James Thayer; 
dau. of Davis & Rebecca (Hollis) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Emily, b. 4 Aug 1818, d. 17 Mar 1819, age 7mo 3ds, dau. of Lewis 
& Relief Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Emma Frances, b. 1842, d. 04 Aug 1842, age 10 weeks, dau. of 
Martin & Elizabeth (Simonds) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Emma W., b. Nov 19, 1850, d. Apr 26, 1887, dau. of Luther F. & 
Susanna (Hitchborn) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Ephraim Henry, b. Jul 28, 1845, d. Dec 27, 1881, (G.A.R.), son of 
Ephraim & Betsey (Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Ephraim, b. Sep 15, 1812, d. Apr 21, 1858, age 45, son of 
(Meshech6Noah5Shadrach4Ephraim3Shadrach2Thomas1), [FD]
Thayer, Esther, b. Aug 12, 1813, d. Dec 8, 1831, age 18yr 3mo 27ds, dau. 
of Rufus & Esther (Mann) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Esther, d. Sep 18, 1809, age ?, dau. of Rufus & Esther (Mann) 
Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Francis Henry, b. Nov 26, 1813, d. Nov 22, 1827, age 14, son of 
Joel & Lydia (Gleason) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, George Burden, b. Nov 9, 1842, d. Nov 9, 1895, son of Rufus & 
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Margery (White) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, George Henry, b. Sep 30, 1824, d. Feb 3, 1883, age 58-4-14, son 
of Joshua & Melinda (Alden) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, George Wales, b. abt. Aug 1838, d. Jan 14, 1864, age 26,, age 
25yr 5mo.,son of Isaac & Caroline (Beamis) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, George Washington, b. Mar 19, 1827 (1828, gs.), d. Jun 12, 
1853, age 25yr 3mo, son of (Joseph7Uriah6), [FD]
Thayer, George Washington, b. abt. Oct, 1817, d. Mar 11, 1873, age 55yr 
5mo, son of (Samuel7Ezra6Micah5John4), [FD]
Thayer, Hannah, b. 1801, d. 29 Apr 1801,, age 11weeks, dau. of 
Theophilus & Hannah (Wales) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Harriet C., b. abt. 1832, d. Jul 24, 1854, age 22, dau. of Luther F. 
& Harriet (Carter) Thayer
Thayer, Harriet Ellen, b. Jul 6, 1848, d. single 1921, dau. of Washington & 
Harriet (Fisher) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Henry Carter, b. 1832, d. 1905, son of Luther F. & Harriet (Carter) 
Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Henry Dearborn, b. 1817, d.1910, son of (Samuel7-6Hezekiah5-
4Nathaniel3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Henry, b. abt. Mar 7, 1803, d. Aug 5, 1871 (1872(gs),, age 68yr 
4mo 27ds, son of (Theophilus6Jeremiah5), [FD]
Thayer, Infant son, d. Oct 27, 1839, age 6 hours, son of Benjamin & Sarah 
(Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Irene, b. Sep 17, 1804, d. Jan 31, 1888, age 83yr 4mo 14ds., w/o 
Lyman Thayer; dau. of Meshech6 & Anna (Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Isaac, b. 1805, d. Jan 12, 1892, age 86yr 5mo 7ds, son of (Isaac7-
6Abraham5Nathaniel4-3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Isaac, b. 1835, Sep 6, 1892, age 56yr 8mo 28ds, son of Isaac & 
Caroline (Beamis) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Isaac, bapt. 1778, d. Nov 14, 1844, age 66yr 2mo., son of 
(Isaac6Abraham5Nathaniel4-3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, James Frederick, b. 1850, d.1925, son of Adoniram & Louisa 
(Packard) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, James Levi, b. Apr 16, 1848, d. 1932, son of Melvin & Irene 
(Hayden) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, James M., d. Sep 19, 1839 age.1, son of Benjamin & Sarah 
(Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, James, b. Abt. 11 Oct 1817, d. 26 May 1881, son of 
(Theophilus6Jeremiah5-4Cornelius3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Jane, b. Abt. Jan 1817, d. 25 Mar 1877, age 60-2-2, dau. of Lewis 
& Relief Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Jeremiah, bapt. Dec 29, 1754, d. Mar 23, 1818, age 62, son of 
(Jeremiah4Cornelius3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Joel, b. Aug 16, 1817, d. Mar 21, 1864, age 47, son of 
(Joel7Richard6-5John4Richard3-2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Joel, b. Jan 4, 1784, d. Sep 4, 1849, age 66, son of (Richard6-
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5John4Richard3-2-1), [FD]
Thayer, John Barry, b. Nov 1, 1820 (or 1821), d. Jul 22, 1822, age 8mo., 
son of Josiah & Mary (Barry) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, John Francis, b. Jun 14, 1833, d. Feb 1, 1893, son of Loring & 
Louisa (Howard) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, John Wellington, b. 1856, d. Willie Oct 23, 1861, age 5, son of 
Ephraim & Betsey (Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, John, b. abt. Jan 28, 1850, d. May 8, 1867, age 17yr 3mo 10ds, 
son of George & Mary (Nightingale) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Jonathan, b. Feb 3, 1797, d. Aug 30, 1877, age 80yr 6mo.27ds, 
son of (Meshech6Noah5) 
Thayer, Joshua, b. Jul 22, 1800, d. Apr 6, 1872, age 71yr 8mo 15ds, son 
(Shadrach7Isaac6Zachariah5-4Nathaniel3Richard2-1)
Thayer, Josiah, b. Oct 12, 1791, d. Dec 22, 1868, age 77yr 2mo., son of 
(Timothy6Josiah5Nathaniel4-3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Leonard, b. Abt. 1794, d. 02 Jul 1820, age 26, son of Jeremiah & 
Elizabeth (Dyer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Leonard, b. Apr 27, 1819, d. Oct 11, 1895, age 76yr 5mo 15ds, 
son of (Leonard7Ezra6Micah5John4Richard3-2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Loring William, b. Feb 14, 1824, d. (Wm. L.) Oct 20, 1852, age 
29, son of Loring & Louisa (Howard) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Loring, b. Jun 17, 1798, d. Jul 1, 1877, age 79yr 15ds., son of 
(Shadrach7Isaac6Zachariah5-4Nathaniel3Richard2-1)
Thayer, Lucinda P, b. 15 May 1793, d.15 Nov 1837, wife of Aminadab 
Thayer; dau. of Richard6 & Sally (Turner) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Luther French, b. Dec 19, 1808, d. Aug 31, 1885, age 76yr 
8mo.15ds, son of (Isaac7-6Abraham5Nathaniel4), [FD]
Thayer, Luther, d. Aug 16, 1835, age 1mo 11ds., son of Luther F. & Harriet 
(Carter) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Lyman, b. Mar 28, 1796, d. Oct 23, 1852, age 56, son of (Peter6-5-
4Ephraim3Shadrach2Thomas1), [FD]
Thayer, Martha S., b. 1834, d. 1901, wife of John Francis Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Martha, d. Nov 3, 1840, age 4yr 2mo., dau. of Charles & Martha 
(Dady) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Martin, b. Abt. 1810, d.18 Jul 1859,, age 49, son of 
(Theophilus6Jeremiah5-4Cornelius3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Mary Sargent, b. 1841, d. 1868, dau. of Henry D. & Sarah (Clark) 
Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Mary W, d. Dec 3, 1841 age.5, dau. of Benjamin & Sarah (Thayer) 
Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Melatiah, b. abt. Oct 1798, d. Dec 25, 1799, age 14mo, dau. of 
Amos Ames & Milly (Holbrook) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Melvin, b. abt.1821, (1822, gs., error), d. Jul 8, 1896,, age 74yr 
3mo 9ds, son of (Melvin7Benjamin6-5-4Richard3)
Thayer, Minnie Alden, b. 1872, d. Aug 3, 1873, age 1yr. 15ds., dau. of 
Wales B. & Mary (Wood) Thayer, [FD]
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Thayer, Minnie L., b. 1855, d. 1885, dau. of George W. & Mary (Hussey) 
Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Minot, b. Abt. 1803, d. 03 Sep 1823,, age 21, son of Theophilus & 
Hannah (Wales) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Philander W., b. Aug 7, 1825, d.1902, son of Benjamin & Sarah 
(Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Phontleroy, b. Aug 1819, d. 07 Sep 1820, age 13mo, son of Lewis 
& Relief Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Phontleroy, b. Feb 1821, d. 16 Sep 1822, age 1yr. 7mo., son of 
Lewis & Relief Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Richard, b. Sep 13, 1757, d. Nov 25, 1814, age 57, son of 
(Richard5John4Richard3-2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Rufus, b. Dec 2, 1755, d. Apr 23, 1833, age 77yr 4mo 21ds., son of 
(Hezekiah5-4Nathaniel3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Rufus, b. Feb 29, 1808, d. May 25, 1863, age 55yr 2mo 25ds, son 
of (Rufus6Hezekiah5-4Nathaniel3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, S. Weston, b. 1857, d. 1901, son of George W. & Mary (Hussey) 
Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Samuel, Capt., b. abt. 1784, d. Apr 21, 1841, age 57, son of 
(Samuel6Hezekiah5-4Nathaniel3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Samuel, b. abt. 1761, d. Dec 27, 1828 in 68th yr., son of 
(Hezekiah5-4Nathaniel3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Sarah, b. May 28, 1808, d. Jun 14, 1841, age 33, w/o Benjamin 
Thayer; dau. of Dea. Levi7 & Lilly (Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Sarah, d. Oct 5, 1841, age 6 mo., dau. of Benjamin & Sarah 
(Thayer) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Seth Austin, b. Feb 27, 1847, d. S. Austin 1915, son of Rufus & 
Margery (White) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Susan Maria, b. 1819, d. 1879, w/o Otis Cary Alden; dau. of Lt. 
Samuel & Tilea (French) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Susanna H (or M.), b. -, d. Jan 23, 1843, age 6mo., dau. of Luther 
F. & Susanna (Hitchborn) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, Theophilus, b. Abt. 1779, d. 01 Feb 1848, son of (Jeremiah5-
4Cornelius3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Timothy, bapt. Jul 10, 1763, d. Jan 15, 1824, age 68, son of 
(Josiah5Nathaniel4-3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Wales Belcher, b. May 13, 1838, d. Feb 7, 1890, age 51yr 8mo 
25ds, son of (Jonathan7Meshech6Noah5)), [FD]
Thayer, Wales, Dea., b. abt. 1805, d. Feb 16, 1856, age 51, son of 
Theophilus6Jeremiah5-4Cornelius3Richard2-1), [FD]
Thayer, Washington, b. Feb 21, 1820, d. Feb 13, 1895, age 74yr 11mo 
23ds., son of (Noah7-6-5Shadrach4), [FD]
Thayer, William H., b. abt. 1820-1, d. Oct 1, 1834 in 14th yr., son of 
William H. & Lucy (Clark) Thayer, [FD]
Thayer, William, b. abt. 1809, d. May 7, 1842, age 33, son of (Amos or 
Ames6Hezekiah5-4Nathaniel3Richard2-1), [FD]
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Tower, Mary, b. Nov 23, 1803, d. 1882, w/o Hiram Alden; dau. of Isaac & 
Polly (Thayer) Tower, [FD]
Tribou, Jane, b. 1825, d.1899, wife of Noah Chessman, [FD]
Tucker, Catherine, b. 1807(gs), d. 1836, wife of Elisha Mann. (1803-1892)
Turner, Olive, d. Sep 5, 1818, age 47, w/o Capt. Luther Thayer; dau. of Col. 
Seth & Rebecca (Vinton) Turner, [FD]
Turner, Sally, b. abt. 1761, d. Jul 14, 1797 in 37th yr., w/o Richard Thayer; 
dau. of Col. Seth & Rebecca (Vinton) Turner, [FD]
Vinton, Susanna, b. Dec 27, 1774, d. Oct 19, 1840,, age 66, w/o Paul 
Thayer; dau. of John & Sarah (Thayer) Vinton, [FD]
Wales, Clara, b. 1830, d. 1918, w/o Horatio Bingley Alden, 2nd, dau. of 
Hiram & Sally (Whitcomb) Wales, [FD]
Wales, Hannah, b. Abt. Sep 1781, d. 26 Feb 1872, 90yr 5mo., w/o 
Theophilus Thayer; dau. of Lemuel & Silence (French) Wales, [FD]
Wentworth, Mary Elizabeth, b. Apr 27, 1826, d. Dec 26, 1901, w/o 
Adoniram Alden; dau. of Wales & -, [FD]
White, Hannah, b. 11 Dec 1704, d. 06 Jun 1743 in 38th yr., dau. of Samuel 
& Deborah (Penniman) White, [FD]
White, Margery Ann, b. Mar 5, 1815, d. Feb 9, 1857, age 42, w/o Rufus 
Thayer; dau. of Calvin & Margery (Hayward) White, [FD]
White, Sally, b. 06 Oct 1784, d. 03 Dec 1876, wife of Joshua Mann; dau. of 
Micah & Sarah (Mann) White, [FD]
Withington, Elizabeth A., b. 1839, d.1920, wife of Lucius H. Mann, [FD]
Withington, Joanna Wales, b. May 11, 1776, d. Nov 4, 1836, w/o Eleazer 
Beal; dau. of Mather & Joanna (Wales) Withington, [FD]
Withington, Sarah L., b. 1841, d. 1912, wife of Walter A. Mann, [FD]
Wood, Mary E., b. 1844, d. Nov 3, 1891, age 46yr 11mo 19ds, w/o Wales 
Belcher Thayer; dau. of Simeon D. & Elizabeth (Alden) Wood, [FD] 
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